

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHAY DVORETZKY
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background.....	4
B. Facts And Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Five Other Circuits.....	11
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	15
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review Here.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp., et al.</i> , 888 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1a
---	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, <i>Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp., et al.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	27a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp., et al.</i> (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2018)	58a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Stay of Mandate, <i>Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp., et al.</i> (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2018)	60a
Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	62a
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	63a
Section 14(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)	64a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	10, 21
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1067 (1980).....	13, 19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Chris-Craft Industries, Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 910 (1973).....	12
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re Digital Island Securities Litigation</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flaherty & Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc. v. TXU Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	25
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	5, 16, 19
<i>Plaine v. McCabe</i> , 797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5, 13, 16, 21
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	22
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969).....	4, 19, 22
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	25
<i>In re Tangoe, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 3651334 (D. Conn. July 31, 2018)	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	6, 25
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Reddington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	16
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	5
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	1, 5, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-101.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings—2017 Year In Review</i> (2018), http://bit.ly/Cornerstone2017YIR	23, 25
Alison Frankel, <i>Bucking precedent, 9th Circuit opens door to more M&A challenges</i> , Reuters (Apr. 23, 2018), http://bit.ly/VarjabedianBucking Precedent	11, 24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John P. Stigi III & John M. Landry, <i>Ninth Circuit Splits From Other Circuits, Holding That A Negligence Standard Applies To A Claim Challenging Tender Offer Disclosures Under Section 14(e)</i> , <i>The National Law Review</i> (Apr. 26, 2018), http://bit.ly/VarjabedianNLJ	12
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	11
